

NO. 20-01399

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

RONNIE FISCHER, an Individual

Appellant

v.

BMW OF NORTH AMERICA, LLC, a Delaware Company

Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Colorado

Chief Judge Philip Brimmer

Case No. 18-cv-00120-PAB-MEH

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
LAWYERS FOR CIVIL JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT/APPELLEE
BMW OF NORTH AMERICA, LLC**

Lee Mickus
EVANS FEARS &
SCHUTTERT LLP
3200 Cherry Creek Drive South
Suite 380
Denver, CO 80209
Telephone: (303) 656-2199
lmickus@efstriallaw.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Lawyers for Civil Justice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE ii

CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORSHIP AND SUPPORT ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....1

ARGUMENT2

THE TENTH CIRCUIT NEEDS TO CLARIFY THAT FEDERAL RULE OF EVIDENCE 702 GOVERNS THE ADMISSIBILITY OF EXPERT TESTIMONY.4

 A. Rule 702(b) Requires Courts to Determine the Sufficiency of an Expert’s Factual Basis as a Matter of Admissibility.5

 1. Some Courts in the Tenth Circuit, as Well as Plaintiff, Wrongly View an Expert’s Factual Basis as an Issue of Weight and Not Admissibility9

 2. Courts and Litigants Need Direction that They Should Not Follow Cases that Diverge from Rule 702.11

 B. Rule 702’s Criteria Must Be Met by a Preponderance of the Evidence.15

CONCLUSION20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arkansas River Power Auth. v. Babcock & Wilcox Power Co.</i> , No. 14-cv-00638-CMA-NJW, 2016 WL 9734684 (D. Colo. Oct. 24, 2016)	10, 13
<i>Beebe v. Colorado</i> , No. 18-cv-01357-CMA-KMT, 2019 WL 6044742 (D. Colo. Nov. 15, 2019)	3, 16, 19, 20
<i>Bonner v. ISP Tech., Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 924 (8 th Cir. 2001)	9, 17, 21
<i>Bourjaily v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 171 (1987)	16
<i>Chavez v. Marten Transp., Ltd.</i> , Civ. No. 10-0004 MV/RLP, 2013 WL 5948911 (D.N.M. May 2, 2013)	9, 13
<i>Compton v. Subaru of Amer., Inc.</i> , 82 F.3d 1513 (10 th Cir. 1996), <i>abrogated by Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999)	passim
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	4, 5, 17, 18
<i>Finn v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , No. 11-CV-349-J, 2013 WL 462057 (D. Wyo. Feb. 6, 2013)	3, 9, 10, 17
<i>First Data Corp. v. Konya</i> , No. 04-CV-00856-JLK-CBS, 2007 WL 2116378 (D. Colo. July 20, 2007)	9
<i>Hose v. Chicago Nw. Transp. Co.</i> , 70 F.3d 968 (8 th Cir. 1996)	9, 17
<i>Jones v. Otis Elevator Co.</i> , 861 F.2d 655 (11 th Cir. 1988)	10
<i>Kansas City S. Ry. Co. v. Sny Island Levee Drainage Dist.</i> , 831 F.3d 892 (7 th Cir. 2016)	5
<i>Loudermill v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 863 F.2d 566 (8 th Cir. 1988)	9, 17
<i>NetQuote Inc. v. Byrd</i> , No. 07-cv-00630-DME-MEH, 2008 WL 2442048 (D. Colo. Apr. 29, 2008)	3, 9, 10
<i>Phillip M. Adams & Asso., LLC v. Winbond Elec. Corp.</i> , No. 1:05-CV-64 TS, 2010 WL 3700189 (D. Utah Sept. 14, 2010)	10

<i>Price v. General Motors, LLC</i> , No. CIV-17-156-R, 2018 WL 8333415 (W.D. Okla. Oct. 3, 2018)	3, 16, 19, 20
<i>Rivera v. Volvo Cars of N. Amer., LLC</i> , No. 13-00397-KG/KBM, 2015 WL 11118065 (D.N.M. May 28, 2015)	10
<i>Thompson v. APS of Okla., LLC</i> , No. CIV-16-1257-R, 2018 WL 4608505 (W.D. Okla. Sept. 25, 2018)	17
<i>United States v. McCluskey</i> , 954 F. Supp. 2d 1224 (D.N.M. 2013).....	16, 21
<i>United States v. Parra</i> , 402 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Werth v. Makita Elec. Works, Ltd.</i> , 950 F.2d 643 (10 th Cir. 1991).....	passim
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	4
<i>Yetter v. Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , No. CIV-14-110-C, 2015 WL 13567436 (W.D. Okla. Feb. 9, 2015)	10

Other Authorities

Advisory Committee Note to the 2000 Amendments to Rule 702.....	5, 6, 15
Hon. Fern M. Smith, Report of the Advisory Committee on Evidence Rules (May 1, 1999), <i>in</i> ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON EVIDENCE RULES OCTOBER 1999 AGENDA BOOK 52 (1999)	12
Hon. Patrick J. Schiltz, Report of the Advisory Committee on Evidence Rules (Dec. 1, 2020), <i>in</i> COMMITTEE ON RULES OF PRACTICE & PROCEDURE JANUARY 2021 AGENDA BOOK 441 (2021).....	16, 19
Lawyers for Civil Justice, <i>Why Loudermill Speaks Louder than the Rule: A “DNA” Analysis of Rule 702 Case Law Shows that Courts Continue to Rely on Pre-Daubert Standards Without Understanding that the 2000 Amendment Changed the Law</i> , Comment to the Advisory Committee of Rules of Evidence and Rule 702 Subcommittee (Oct. 20, 2020).....	1
Lee Mickus, <i>Gatekeeping Reorientation: Amend Rule 702 to Correct Judicial Misunderstandings about Expert Evidence</i> , WLF Working Paper No. 217 (May 2020)	17, 18

Memorandum from Daniel J. Capra, Reporter, Advisory Comm. on Evidence Rules, to Advisory Comm. on Evidence Rules, *Forensic Evidence, Daubert and Rule 702* (Apr. 1, 2018), in ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON EVIDENCE RULES APRIL 2018 AGENDA BOOK 49 (2018).....5, 13

Memorandum from Daniel J. Capra, Reporter, Advisory Comm. on Evidence Rules, to Advisory Comm. on Evidence Rules, *Possible Amendment to Rule 702* (Apr. 1, 2021), in ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON EVIDENCE RULES APRIL 2021 AGENDA BOOK 90 (2021)..... passim

Memorandum from Daniel J. Capra, Reporter, Advisory Comm. on Evidence Rules, to Advisory Comm. on Evidence Rules, *Possible Amendments to Rule 702* (Apr. 1, 2019), in ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON EVIDENCE RULES MAY 2019 AGENDA BOOK 95 (2019)6

Minutes - Advisory Committee on Evidence Rules (Nov. 13, 2020), in ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON EVIDENCE RULES APRIL 2021 AGENDA BOOK 15 (2021)8, 19

Minutes - Committee on Rules of Practice & Procedure, Report of the Advisory Committee on Evidence Rules (Jan. 5, 2021), in ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON EVIDENCE RULES APRIL 2021 AGENDA BOOK 36 (2021).....7, 8

Minutes of the Meeting of May 3, 2019, Advisory Comm. on Evidence Rules, in ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON EVIDENCE RULES OCTOBER 2019 AGENDA BOOK 73 (2019).....18

Thomas D. Schroeder, *Toward a More Apparent Approach to Considering the Admission of Expert Testimony*, 95 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 2039 (2020)..... passim

Rules

Federal Rule of Evidence 104..... passim

Federal Rule of Evidence 702..... passim
